If this were to occur, we could incur additional costs in connection with the winding down and liquidation of Verestar’s businesses, and our management could be
distracted from the operations of our core leasing business during this process.

19

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

This exchange offer is intended to satisfy our obligations under the registration rights agreement. We will not receive any proceeds from the exchange offer.
In consideration for issuing the new notes, we will receive old notes from you in like principal amount. The old notes surrendered in exchange for the new notes
will be retired and canceled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, issuance of the new notes will not result in any change in our indebtedness.

20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
 The historical column in the following table shows our actual historical capitalization as of December 31, 2002. The second column shows our
capitalization as adjusted to show the effect of our January 2003 offering, in which we sold approximately $420.0 million of our old notes and the related warrants
(valued at approximately $52.5 million and included in additional paid-in capital) and used a portion of the net proceeds of approximately $397.0 million to repay
$200.0 million of the term loans outstanding under our credit facilities, as if we completed those transactions on December 31, 2002.

December 31, 2002

Historical

As Adjusted for
January 2003 Financing

   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 127,292   $ 107,292
Restricted cash   217,000

Total cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 127,292   $ 324,292

Long-term debt, including current portion:

Credit facilities(1)   $ 1,510,000   $ 1,310,000
12.25% notes, net of discount   367,360
Other long-term debt   81,039   81,039
Senior notes   1,000,000   1,000,000
Convertible notes, net of discount(2)   873,640   873,640

Total long-term debt   3,464,679   3,632,039

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock(3)   1,958   1,958
Additional paid-in capital   3,642,019   3,694,544
Accumulated deficit   (1,887,030)   (1,892,030)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (5,564)   (5,564)
Notes receivable   (6,720)   (6,720)
Treasury stock   (4,340)   (4,340)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,740,323   1,787,848

Total capitalization   $ 5,332,294   $ 5,744,179

(1)  As adjusted borrowings under our amended credit facilities include:
 •  Term Loan A: $725.0 million
 •  Term Loan B: $425.0 million
 •  Revolving Credit Facility: $160.0 million
 Pursuant to our amended credit facilities, we have deposited $217.0 million, consisting of the balance of the net proceeds of the notes offering and cash on

hand, into an escrow account with the lenders under our amended credit facilities. If we do not use these funds to purchase our 2.25% convertible notes on
or prior to October 22, 2003, we may thereafter use the funds to purchase our other convertible notes and our senior notes. We are required to use any funds